PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3008425

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
JAMES SKYLAR GERROND	07/22/2014	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VERI-FIRE, LLC		
Street Address:	10107 RAMBLIN RIVER ROAD		
City:	SAN ANTONIO		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	78251		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61794682
Application Number:	14217033
Application Number:	14217105

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (210)886-9883

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2108869500

Email: emarvin@gunn-lee.com
Correspondent Name: EDWARD B. MARVIN
Address Line 1: 300 CONVENT STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 1080

Address Line 4: SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78205

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P-10334
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	EDWARD B. MARVIN
SIGNATURE:	/edward b marvin/
DATE SIGNED:	09/04/2014

Total Attachments: 2

source=GERROND ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=GERROND ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif

PATENT 502961827 REEL: 033666 FRAME: 0721

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, JAMES SKYLAR GERROND, a citizen of the United States, ("ASSIGNOR"), is a co-inventor of the inventions in the following patent applications:

Application No.:

61/794,682

Filed:

15-MAR-2013

Title:

TRIGGER LOCK

Inventor(s):

Matthew Thomas Barido, Matthew Aaron Lucero and

James Skylar Gerrond

Application No.:

14/217.033

Filed:

17-MAR-2014

Title:

TRIGGER LOCK

Inventor(s):

Matthew Thomas Barido, Matthew Aaron Lucero and

James Skylar Gerrond

Application No.:

14/217,105

Filed:

17-MAR-2014

Title:

TRIGGER LOCK

Inventor(s):

Matthew Thomas Barido, Matthew Aaron Lucero and

James Skylar Gerrond

WHEREAS, VERI-FIRE, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, ("ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same inventions and the applications listed above and patents which may be issued thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of \$10.00 Dollars to the ASSIGNOR in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the ASSIGNOR, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the inventions, the United States applications and issued patents, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models and design which may be granted for the inventions in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and any and all causes of action thereto that may have heretofore accrued in ASSIGNOR'S favor;

{00085445.1}

Patent Assignment/Gerrond

1/2

AND I HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on application and/or patent as aforesaid, to issue the same to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

AND I HEREBY covenant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting the inventions, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisions, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the inventions in all countries.

_ IN TESTIMONY		I hereunto	set my hand	and, seal this 22	day of
 July	, 2014.		1		
			TAMES SK	YLAR GERROND	
		ć			

STATE OF VIRGINIA M.F. S COUNTY OF Washington S

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared JAMES SKYLAR GERROND, known to me to be the person of that name, who signed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

GIVEN under my hand and seal of office this _____ day of ___

Notary Public, State of Virginia

Maria Nikorova Terreva

Printed Name of Notary

MARIA NIKOLOVA TERZIEVA NOTARY PUBLIC DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA My Commission Expires January 1, 2018

(00085445.1)

Patent Assignment/Gerrond

2/2

PATERI

REEL: 033666 FRAME: 0723